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Annual Reports 
OF THE 

OFFICERS AND COMMITTEES 

FOR THE 

Town of Litchfield 
FOR THE 
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TOWN OFFICERS 

Moderator 

CHARLES B. CAMPBELL 

Town Clerk and Treasurer 

ISAAC N. CENTER 

Selectmen 

FRANK F. CORNING CYRUS E. WILSO 
ARTHUR H. MORRILL : 

Highway Agent 

ANDREW McKEAN 

Auditors 

EDWIN B. HILL CARRIE S. COLBY 

Supervisors of Checklists 

FREDERICK W. BARLOW RALPH H. LYNCH 
ELIZABETH C. MORRILL 

Tax Collector 

JOHN A. REID 

Chief of Police — 

CHARLES B. CAMPBELL 

Constables 

JOHN A. REID 

3 
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Police Officers 

ANDREW McKEAN WILLIAM A. LOCKE 

Forest Fire Wardens 

ISAAC N. CENTER 

Deputy Forest Fire Wardens 

HERBERT C. LEACH JOHN A. REID 

ROY H. CAMPBELL 

Health Officer 

HERBERT C. LEACH 

Inbrary Trustees 

CORABELLE B. GRIFFIN ISAAC N. CENTER 

CARRIE S. COLBY EDITH M. HOPWOOD 

JOHN A. REID 

Inbrarian 

FLORENCE C. CENTER 

Moderator School District 

ISAAC N. CENTER 

Treasurer 

ELIZABETH C. MORRILL 

School Board 

WALTER A. CROWELL MARY BELLE CENTER 

HERBERT C. LEACH 

Auditors School District 

EDWIN B. HILL FRANK F. CORNING 



TOWN WARRANT 

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

To the inhabitants of the Town of Litchfield in the county 

of Hillsborough, in said state, qualified to vote in town 

affairs. 

You are hereby notified to meet at Town Hall in said 

Litchfield on Tuesday, the 13th day of March, at 1:30 of 

the clock in the afternoon to act upon the following 

subjects : 

Article 1. To choose all necessary town officers for 

the year ensuing. 

Art. 2. To raise such sums of money as may be nec- 

essary to defray town charges for the ensuing year and 

appropriation of the same. 

Art. 3. To see if the town will accept State aid for 

permanent improvement of highways. 

Art. 4. To see what sum of money the town will vote 

to raise or appropriate for the Publie Library. 

Art. 5. To see what action the town will take in re- 

gard to Memorial Day and make appropriation for the 

same. 

Art. 6. To see what action the town will take im re- 

gard to White Pine Blister Rust Control. 

Art. 7. To see if the town will authorize the Selectmen 

to administer or dispose of any real estate acquired by 

the town through Tax Collector’s deeds. 

5 
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Art. 8. To see whether beer or other alcoholic bev- 

erages shall be manufactured or sold locally as permit- 

ted under the laws of 1933, Chapter 99, Section 22. 

Art. 9. To see if the town will vote to purchase any 

fire fighting pumpers or other fire fighting equipment, 

provide for housing and care for the same and raise or 

appropriate the money necessary for such purchases. 

Art. 10. To see if the town will vote to petition the 

eourt having jurisdiction for permission to use a portion 

of the Bancroft Highway Fund for the purchase of fire 

fighting pumpers and equipment described in article 9. 

Art. 11. To see if the town will vote to raise or appro- 

priate any money for the improvement of its supplies of 

water for fire fighting purposes. 

Art. 12. To see if the town will vote to raise or appro- 

priate any money for the celebration of the 200th anni- 

versary of the granting of the Town Charter or pass any 

other vote relating thereto. 

Art. 13. To transact any other business that may le- 

gally come before said meeting. 

Given under our hands and seals this 25th day of Feb- 

ruary in the year of our Lord, one thousand nine hundred 

and thirty-four. 

CYRUS E. WILSON, 
ARTHUR H. MORRILL, 

Selectmen of Litchfield 

A true copy — Attest, 

CYRUS E. WILSON, 

ARTHUR H. MORRILL, 

Selectmen of Litchfield. 



BUDGET 

Town officers’ salaries 

Town officers’ expenses 

Election and registration 

Care and supplies for town hall 

Police Department 

Fire Department 

Bhlster rust control 

Health Department 

Town maintenance 

General expense of Highway Department 

Library 

Town poor 

Old age assistance 

Memorial Day Celebration 

Interest 

State aid construction 

Temporary loan, anticipation of taxes 

State tax 

County tax 

School tax 

$421.00 
300.00 
100.00 
25.00 
75.00 

100.00 
50.00 
10.00 

400.00 
375.00 
37.50 

250.00 
150.00 
50.00 

100.00 
681.00 
500.00 

1,001.00 
1,300.00 
7,633.14 

$13,565.64 



REPORT OF SELECTMEN 

SUMMARY INVENTORY 

Land and buildings 

Horses 

Oxen 

Cows 

Neat stock 

Fowls 

Portable Mills 

Wood and Lumber 

‘Gasoline pumps 

Grafton Power Co. 

N. H. P. 8. Co., power lines and equipment 

Stock in trade 

Moore’s Falls Corporation 

SUMMARY INVENTORY 

Amount raised by taxation, 

Revenue from: 

Insurance tax 

Railroad tax 

Savings Bank tax 

Interest and dividends tax 

National Bank tax 

Automobile permits, 1933 

Automobile permits, 1934 

Total amount of taxes 

$42.60 

$330,846.00 
3,005.00 

70.00 
9,460.00 
925,00 

1,650.00 
75.00 

1,000.00 
1,130.00 

46,000.00 
39,547.00 
1,050.00 

20,000.00 

454,758.00 

$11,912.12 

48.47 — 

412.41 

1.23 

59.00 

130.56 

242.83 

$937.10 

$12,849.22 
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Total amount of property tax 

Polls, 157 at $2.00 

APPROPRIATIONS FOR 1933 

State tax 

County tax 

Town highways 

Memorial Day 

Town Library 

Interest 

School district 

BALANCE SHEET 

ASSETS 

Cash in hands of treasurer 

Accounts due to town: 

Taxes not collected, 1933 

Trustees town trust funds 

C. G. Parker Fund 

Taxes bought by town 

LIABILITIES 

Town tractor note 

Due town school district 

Excess of assets over liabilities 

Grand total 

Litchfield——2 

11,598.12 
314.00. 

$1,001.00' 
1,282.93. 

650.00) 
33.09) 
37.50) 
75.00! 

7,887.92: 

$10,967.44 

$4,554.22: 

2,346.17 
170.27 
16.75. 

608.87 

$7,696.28 

$1,500.00 
5,049.78 

$6,549.78 
$1,146.50) 

$7,696.28) 
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SCHEDULE OF TOWN PROPERTY 

Town hall and lot $5,000.00 

Furniture and equipment 175.00 

Library building and lot 22,000.00 

Furniture and equipment 350.00 

Fire Department equipment 75.00 

Highway equipment 2,715.00 

School building and lot 15,000.00 

School equipment 1,000.00 

$46,315.00 

TOWN CLERK’S REPORT 

Received for 1933, motor vehicle permits $130.56 

Received for 1934, motor vehicle permits 242.83 

Paid treasurer $373.39 

Received for licenses, 11 male dogs $22.00 

Received for licenses, 3 female dogs ~ 15.00 

$37.00 

Less fee, 20 cents each 2.80 

Paid treasurer $34.20 

ISAAC N. CENTER, 

Town Clerk. 

AUDITORS’ REPORT 

We have examined the foregoing report and find it 

eorrectly cast and properly vouched. 

EDWIN B. HILL, 

CARRIE 8S. COLBY, 

Auditors. 

March 1, 1934 



TAX COLLECTOR’S REPORT 

January 31, 1934 

Selectmen, Warrant $11,912.12 

Paid to I. N. Center, Treasurer $9,565.95 

National Bank Tax 59.00 

Uncollected Taxes 2,346.17 

$11,971.12 

Total Paid to Treasurer : 

Redeemed Taxes $49.20 

1929 Tax 8.18 

1929 Interest 3.00 

1930 Tax 7.02 

1930 Interest 1.92 

1931 Tax 746.31 

1931 Interest 124.05 

1932: Tax 1,746.13 

1932 Interest 92.70 

1933 Tax 9,565.95 

National Bank Tax 59.00 

Total $12,403.46 

JOHN A. REID, 

Collector. 

AUDITORS’ REPORT 

We have this day examined the accounts and books of 

the Tax Collector and find them correctly cast and prop- 

erly vouched. 

March 1, 1934 

EDWIN B. HILL, 

CARRIE 8S. COLBY, 

Auditors. 

11 



TREASURER’S REPORT 

RECEIPTS 

Balance on hand Jan. 31, 1933 

Received from: 

J. A. Reid, Collector 

1929 

1929 

1930 

1930 

1931 

1931 

1932 

1932 

1933 

Tax 

Interest 

ax 

Interest 

ax 

Interest 

Tax 

Interest 

LU ye 

National Bank Tax 

Taxes Redeemed and Interest 

State Treasurer : 

Highway Department, use of equipment 

Relief Reimbursement 

E. R. U. Account 

S. A. 
S. A. 

Bridge Account 

C. Account 

Insurance Tax 

Railroad Tax 

Savings Bank Tax 

Interest and Dividends Tax 

Trustees Town Trust Funds: 

Temporary Loan 

Highway Fund 

Andrew McKean: 

Overdraft E. R. U. Account 

Overdraft Town Highway 

12 

$3,740.71 

$8.18 
3.00 
7.02 
1.92 

746.31 
124.05 

1,746.13 
92.70 

9,565.95 
59.00 
49.20 

82.20 

39.16 

675.49 

249.58 

1,122.70 

42.60 

48.47 

412.41 

1.23 

510.00 

391.08 

5.00 

11.00 
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County Treasurer: 

County Poor 20.96 

Town Clerk: 

Dog Licenses 34.20 

1933 Motor Vehicle Permits 130.56 

1934 Motor Vehicle Permits 242.83 

J. A. Reid, Dog Licenses 42.00 

H. C. Leach, Memorial Day refund 2.03 

$20,207.67 

PAYMENTS 

Paid Selectmen’s Orders $15,653.45 

Balance on Hand, Jan. 31, 1934 4,554.22 

$20,207.67 

ISAAC N. CENTER, 

Treasurer. 

AUDITORS’ REPORT 

We have this day examined the vouchers, statements, 

and accounts of the foregoing reports, and find them ecor- 

rectly cast and properly vouched. 

EDWIN B. HILL, 

CARRIE 8S. COLBY, 

Auditors. 

March 1, 1934 
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STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS 

CURRENT REVENUE From LOcAL TAXES 

Property and Poll Taxes committed to Collector 

for 1933 $11,912.12 

Property and Poll Taxes for Current Year 

actually collected $9,565.95 

Collected for 1929 8.18 

Interest for 1929 3.00 

Collected for 1930 pa 

Interest for 1930 1.92 

Collected for 1931 746.31 

Interest for 1931 124.05 

Collected for 1932 1,746.13 
Interest for 1932 92.70 

Taxes Redeemed 49.20 

Bank Stock Tax 59.00 

$12,403.46 

From State: 

State Highway Department: 

Use of equipment $82.20 

State Aid Bridge account 249.58 

Emergency Relief of Unemployment 675.49 

State Aid Construction account | 1,122.70 

State Treasurer : 

Interest and Dividend Tax 1.23 

Barnes Case 19.04 

Insurance Tax 42.60 

Railroad Tax 48.47 

Savings Bank Tax 412.41 

Cash on Hand 3,740.71 

Trustees of Town Trust Funds, temporary loan 510.00 

County Treasurer, Theodore Case 20.96 

State Relief Administration Reimbursement July 20.12 

Andrew McKean, overdraft E. R. U. account 5.00 
Motor Vehicle Permits, 1933 130.56 
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Motor Vehicle Permits, 1934 

Trustees Town Trust Funds, 8. A. C. account 

Dog Licenses, Town Clerk 

Dog Licenses, J. A. Reid 

Andrew McKean, overdraft 

Memorial Day, unexpended 

STATEMENT OF PAYMENTS 

GENERAL GOVERNMENT 

Town Officers’ Salaries 

Clerk, Isaac N. Center 

Treasurer, Isaac N. Center 

Selectman, Frank Corning 

Selectman, Cyrus E. Wilson 

Selectman, Arthur H. Morrill 

Collector of Taxes, J. A. Reid 

Auditor, Edwin B. Hill 

Auditor, Carrie S. Colby 

Town Officers’ Expenses 

Clark Press, town reports 

Edson C. Eastman, supplies 

A. W. Rowell, assessor dues 

Wm. G. Berry, bonds 

Wm. Parker, bonds 

K. F. Corning, postage and rubber stamp 

F. F. Corning, mileage 

Man Nat Bank, trustees deposit box 

A. Morrill, mileage 

C. EK. Wilson, postage and mileage 

J. A. Reid, tax collector 

242.83 

391.08 

34.20 

42.00 

11.00 

2.03 

$20,207.67 

$50.00 

50.00 

100.00 

70.00 

70.00 

79.00 

3.00 

3.00 

$421.00 

$94.61 

13.62 

2.00: 

62.00 

37.50 

0.60) 

28.98 

3.30) 

7.20 

9.45 

25.00 
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Reid, dog tax 

Wilson, trustee 

Center, trustee 

Corning, trustee 

J. A. 

J. A. 

leewy 

BYP. 

I. N. Center, motor vehicle permit 

Election and Registration 

Moderator, Chas. B. Campbell 

Supervisor, Fred Barlow 

Supervisor, Elizabeth C. Morrill 

Supervisor, Ralph Lynch 

Ballot Clerk, J. A. Reid 

Ballot Clerk, George Goffe 

Ballot Clerk, Clara E. Lynch 

Ballot Clerk, Mary E. Wilson 

Town Hall Expenses 

G. B. L. Hill, janitor service 

N. H. P. 8. Co., electrical energy 

Piper-McIntire, tuning piano 

Police Department 

Charles B. Campbell, chief 

J. A. Reid, constable 

Fire Department 

Charles B. Campbell 

5.00 

3.00 

3.00 

3.00 

28.75 

$332.01 

$8.00 

18.00 

18.00 

18.00 

3.00 

3.00 

3.00 

3.00 

$74.00 

$5.00 
15.60 

3.90 

$24.10 

$38.58 

3.00 

$41.58 

$12.00 
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Town Highway Maintenance 

Andrew McKean $632.45 

General Expense Highway Department 

Tractor repairs $144.26 

Tractor labor 56.47 

Tractor block assembly 163.16. 

Shovels 3.60: 

Plow blade 9.20 

Miscellaneous supplies 14.82, 

Lumber 21.73. 

$413.24. 

Town Highways 

Andrew McKean, snow bill $188.83 

Town Library 

Corabelle B. Griffin, treasurer $37.50 

Memorial Day 

Herbert C. Leach $33.09 

Town Schools 

Elizabeth C. Morrill, treasurer $6,650.00 

Town Poor 

John Snide, groceries $62.03: 

Robert L. Barnes case 1s ysBs 

R. Madey N\ cb v' 10.12 

State Relief Administration: 

Town’s share from July 1, 1983 to Jan. 31,1934 70.79 

$318.77 

Litchfield—3 
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County Poor 

Mary Theodore 

Blister Rust Control 

State Forester 

Gasoline and Oil 

Andrew McKean 

Old Age Assistance 

‘Charles Sampson 

Cemeterys 

Rexford Mabry 

State Aid Bridge 

State Aid Bridge Account 

Abatements Refunded 

John A. Reid, tax collector 

Taxes Bought by Town 

John A. Reid, tax collector 

Interest 

Tractor Note 

Temporary Loan 

Emergency Relief, Unemployed 

Class Five Highways 

$27.54 

$50.00 

$88.48 

$26.00 

$16.75 

$249.58 

$65.18 

$608.87 

$75.00 
14.87 

$89.87 

$680.49 
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Payment on Temporary Loan 

Trustees Town Trust Funds $510.00 

Governmental Division 

State Treasurer, State Tax $1,001.00 

County Treasurer, County Tax 1,282.93 

State Treasurer, reimbursement of Interest and 

Dividend Tax 94.14 

$2,378.07 

State Aid Construction Account 

Andrew McKean, agent | $1,684.05 

Total $15,653.45 

CYRUS E. WILSON, 
ARTHUR H. MORRILL, 

Selectmen of Litchfield. 

We have this day examined the books, vouchers and the 

foregoing report and find them correctly cast and prop- 

erly vouched. * 

EDWIN B. HILL, 

CARRIE 8S. COLBY, 

Auditors. 
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SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS 

Town Officers’ Salaries 

Town Officers’ Expenses 

Election and Registration 

Town Hall Expense 

Police Department 

Fire Department 

Town Highway Maintenance 

General Expense Highway Department 

Town Highways, snow bill 

Town Library 

Memorial Day 

Town Schools 

Town Poor 

County Poor 

Blister Rust Control 

Gas and Oil 

Old Age Assistance 

Cemeterys 

State Aid Bridge 

Abatements Refunded 

Taxes Bought by Town 

Interest 

Emergency Relief, Unemployed 

Payment on Temporary Loans 

Governmental Division 

State Aid Construction Account 

CYRUS E. WILSON, 

$421.00 
332.01 
74.00 
24.10 
41.58 
12.00 

632.45 
413.24 
188.83 
37.50 
33.09 

6,650.00 
318.77 
27.54 
50.00 
88.48 
26.00 
16.75 

249.58 
65.18 

608.87 
89.87 

680.49 
510.00 

2,378.07 
1,684.05 

$15,653.45 

ARTHUR H. MORRILL, 

Selectmen of Litchfield. 
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We have examined the foregoing report and find it 

correctly cast and properly vouched. 

EDWIN B. HILL, 
CARRIE 8S. COLBY, 

Auditors. 

TAX ABATEMENTS 

Frank A. Trufant $2.00 

Marion E. Trufant 2.00 

John Snide, over 70 6.37 

Neary Lachance 2.00 

Joseph Knight 2.00 

Walter Kennard 2.00 

Wm. Bernard 2.00 

Charles M. Sampson 2.00 

Mary Theodore 2.00 

Ezra Kennison 5.10 

Philemon Byron 10.20 

J. H. Crowley 9.10 

Fellows & Son 13.56 

Margaret Terosian 2.00 

Claude J. Hopwood | 2.85 

Mr. Moran “$200 

Rose Moran 2.00 

$65.18 

TOWN HIGHWAYS 

Andrew McKean, agent $83.90 

Gregory Ketchum 39.97 

James Hopwood 10.00 

William Locke 33.30 

Gilbert Kinney 6.00 
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Charles Bourdon | 12.00 

John Wilson 27.24 

Orin Connell ; 15.00 

Arthur Leach 65.73 

E. Labreeque 18.00 

Walter Bishop 1.88 

Ernest Perkins 12.00 

Rexford Mabry 6.00 

Clinton M. Leach 12.00 

€. Lamper 3.00 

Jos. Labrecque 10.00 

Henry Annis 13.00 

Frank Annis 10.00 

0. Staples 1.48 

R. Lamoor 3.00 

Ralph Connell 6.00 

William Annis 4.00 

Cyrus E. Wilson, expense 5.00 

Frank F. Corning 5.00 

Andrew McKean 5.00 

E. O. Putnam, truck 82.10 

Fred McIntire, truck 94.00 

Colby Bros., truck 29.50 

KE. E, Perkins, gravel 14.40 

I. Sargent, gravel 6.80 

Osgood Con. Co., pipe ee ai ie 

$632.45 

Respectfully submitted, 

ANDREW W. McKEAN. 

We have examined the foregoing report and find it 

eorrectly cast and properly vouched. 

EDWIN B. HILL, 

CARRIE 8S. COLBY, 

Auditors. 
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REPORT OF TOWN TRUSTEES 

LITCHFIELD HIGHWAY FUND 

January 31, 1934 

January 1, 1933, balance in Amoskeag 

Savings Bank $256.37 

Deposit, Amoskeag Savings Bank 6,210.77 

Interest, Amoskeag Savings Bank 189.19 

$6,656.33 

Withdraw Temporary Loan 130.00 

Jan. 1, 1933, balance in Manchester 

Savings Bank $8,439.75 

Interest 300.08 

$8,739.83 

Withdraw Temporary Loan 250.00 

Total in Banks 

Received Town Temporary Loans $380.00 

Interest Town Temporary Loans 11.08 

Paid Town of Litchfield $391.08 

S. A. C. Account $391.08 

$6,526.33 

$8,489.83 

$15,016.16 

$15,016.16. 
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AARON CUTLER LIBRARY FUND 

January 31, 1934 

January 31, 1933, balance in banks $2,199.39 

January 31, 1934: 

Dividends on stocks 997.72 

Interest on Town Loans 75.00 

Temporary Loan 130.00 

Interest, Temporary Loan 3.79 

Interest on Deposit 55.15 

Interest on U. S. Bond 4.24 

———— $3,065.29 

Paid Library Treasurer $758.79 

Protest charge, check returned 2.46 

From Town of Litchfield 130.00 

Payment refused on check 17.50 

a 908.75 

$2,156.54 

ASSETS 
First U.S. Bond $100.00 

Litchfield Town Note 1,500.00 

Estimate value fund stocks 13,098.00 

14,698.00 

$16,854.54 

JOHN KENNARD LIBRARY FUND 

January 31, 1934 

Jan. 31, 1934, balance in Amoskeag 

Savings Bank $678.43 

Interest 23.95 

$702.38 
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CHARLES G. PARKER CEMETERY FUND 

January 31, 1934 

January 31, 1934, Balance in Manchester 

Savings Bank $116.87 

Interest 4.10 

$120.97 

ALPHONSE H. POWERS CEMETERY FUND 

Jan. 31, 1934, Balance in Nashua Trust Co. $100.00 

Deposited Sept. 14, 1933 

Respectfully submitted, 

JOHN A. WILSON, 

ISAAC N. CENTER, 

Trustees of Trust Funds, 

Town of Litchfield. 

Audited and approved, 

EDWIN B. HILL, 

CARRIE S. COLBY, 

Auditors. 



REPORT OF MEMORIAL DAY COMMITTEE 

Appropriation $33.09 

Expenses: 

Flags $4.66 

Speaker 10.00 

Hall 4.00 

Ice cream 7.75 

Napkins 15 

Transportation 4.50 

$31.06 

Balance $2.03 

Respectfully submitted, 

HERBERT C. LEACH, 

CLARENCE W. HAIGHT, 

EDITH S. LEACH. 

BLISTER RUST CONTROL 

FINANCIAL STATEMENT, 1933 

Town appropriation $50.00 

Total cost of work $73.50 

State aid (Foreman and scouting) 24.00 

Crew cost (Paid by town) 49.50 

Balance due town $0.50 

Area covered 143 acres 

Current and goosebery bushes destroyed 4,586 

26 



REPORT OF PRESIDENT AND TREASURER 

OF CUTLER MEMORIAL LIBRARY 

Cash on hand February 15, 1933 $21.15 

Received from Cutler Fund 758.79 

Received from Town 37.50 

$817.44 

Expenditures 773.94 

Balance $43.50 

Expenditures 

Pubhe Service Co. of N. H., lights | $20.00 

Florence C. Center, librarian 155.00 

Ralph H. Lynch, janitor 240.35 

Woodville Foss, magazines 12.00 

Rexford Maybury, work on library S122 

W. A. Crowell, insurance for three years. 12.00 

Lowell News Co., books 42.85 

Philip Morris, books 7.85 

Goodspeed Bookshop 33.70 

Rexford Maybury, work on library 15.44 

Mrs. Emma Barnes, snapshots for library 12.00 

Goodspeed Bookshop, book 1.60 

City Coal Co., coal Bf 3) 

John B. Varick Co., sharpening lawn mower 1.65 

H. W. Wilson, book list 7.00 

Lowell News Co., books 50.00 

a7 
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National Geographic Magazine 3.00 

Book list 2.50 

Remington Rand Co., ecards 4.00 

Gaylord Bros., supplies 2.00 

Lowell News Co., books 58.96 

Philip Morris, book paste 2.00 

Woodville Foss, magazines 12.00 

Cole Printing Co., paper 3.62 

J. A. Reid, wood 37.50 

$773.94 

Respectfully submitted, 

CORABEL B. GRIFFIN. 



REPORT OF LIBRARIAN 

SUPPLEMENTARY CATALOG 

January 31, 1933—January 31, 1934 

General 

Adams, Andy—Log of a Cowboy 

Andrews, R. C.—Across Mongolian Plains 

Becker, M. L.—Books as Windows 

Bell, Adrian—Cherry Tree 

Brewtser, C. W.—Rambles Around Portsmouth 

Brewster, C. W.—Rambles Around Portsmouth, 

Second Series 

Brooks, Charles 8.—Thread of English Road 

Brooks, Earle A.—Trees of Litchfield, N. H. 

Bryant, 8S. C—How to Tell Stories to Children 

Burbank, Luther—Harvest of the Years 

Clarke, J. B., ed.mSketches of Successful New 

Hampshire Men 

Coolidge, Calvin—Autobiography of Calvin Coolidge 
Darwin, Charles—Origin of the Species 

Ditmars, R. L.—Strange Animals I Have Known 

Drew, Elizabeth—Discovering Poetry 

Fabre, J. H—This Earth of Ours 

Farmre and Moore—Collections Vol. I 

Farmer and Moore—Collections Vol. II 

Farmer and Moore—Collections Vol. III 

Franek, H. A—Tramping Through Mexico, 

Guatemala and Honduras 

Gibbs, Philip—Way of Escape 

Gore and Speare, eds.—New Hampshire Folk Tales 

Grayson, D.—Adventures in Contentment 

Hallays, A.—Spell of Alsace 

29 

3168 

3150 

3266 

3234 

3274 

3275 

3184 

3214 

3319 

3163 

3282 

3166 

3246 

3297 

3201 

3161 

3276 

o207 

3278 

3221 

3273 

3249 

3201 

3224 
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Halliburton, Richard—F lying Carpet 

Hawks, Ellison—Romancee of Transport 

Kawakami, K. K.—Manchoukuo 

Kent, Rockwell—N by E 

Lippman, Walter—United States in World Affairs 

MeClure—Wilhiam McKinley 

MeGovern, W. M.—To Lhasa in Disguise 

Mackey—Manual of the Lodge 

Macy, John—Story of the World’s Literature 

Mathews, F. 8.—Field Book of American 

Wildflowers 

Miltoun, F.—Spell of Normandy 

Modern Priscilla Cook Book 

Moore, W. E. Contributions to the History of 

Derryfield, N. H. 

Morrison, L. A.—History of Windham in New 

Hampshire 

Morrison, L. A.—Supplement to the History of 

Windham in New Hampshire 

Mowrer, E. A.—Germany Puts the Clock Back 

New Hampshire, Laws, 1933 

New Hampshire Probate Records, 1750-1753 

New Hampshire Registration Report 

New Hampshire 19th Report of Bureau of Labor 

New Hampshire Report of Board of Health, 1932 

New Hampshire Report of the State Board of 

Edueation, 1932 

New Hampshire Journal of the Senate and House, 

19383 

New Hampshire Reports of the State Board of 

Public Welfare, 19th biennial 

New Hampshire Report of the Attorney General, 

1930-1932 

New Hampshire Report of Department of 

Agriculture 

New Hampshire Reports, 1931-1932 

Newberry, Julia—Julia Newberry’s Diary 
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Parker, Edward—Huistory of Londonderry 

Pitkin, W. B.—Life Begins at Forty 

Roosevelt, F. D.—Looking Forward 

Rose, Hilda—Stump Farm 

Skinner, Otis—Footlights and Spotlights 

Sullivan, Mark—Our Times, Vol. IV, the War Begins 

Twain, Mark—Man That Corrupted Hadleyburg 

Twain, Mark—Roughing It 

Whipple, C. J—About the Farm 

Willey, G. F., ed.—State Builders 

Wolcott, T. H.—Book of Games and Parties for All 

Worcester, S. T.—History of the Town of Hollis 

Yeats-Brown, Francis—Lives of a Bengal Lancer 

Fiction 

Aldrich, B. 8.—Miss Bishop 

Aldrich, B. 8.—Rim of the Prairie 

Ashton, Helen—Doctor Serocold 

Bailey, Temple—Enchanted Ground 

Barnes, M. A.—Westward Passage 

Barnes, M. A.—Within This Present 

Bassett, S. W.—Shifting Sands 

Becker, M. L., ed.—Golden Tales of New England 

Birmingham, G. A., pseud.—EHlizabeth and the 

Archdeacon 

Blackmore, R. D.—Lorna Doone 

Boyd, James, Marching On 

Bridge, Ann—Peking Pienie 

Brush, Katherine—Other Women 

Buck, P. 8.—Sons 

Burt, K. N.—Tall Ladder 

Cannon, C. J.—Heirs 

‘Carroll, G. H.—As the Earth Turns 

Curwood, J. O.—Black Hunter 

Curwood, J. O.—Baree, Son of Kazan 

Davis, W. S.—Victor of Salamis 

Delafield, E. M.—Diary of a Provincial Lady 

3257 

3267 

3206 

3182 

3167 

3175 

3325 

3326 

3211 

3281 

3339 

3268 

3153 

3247 

3188 

3239 

3256 

3165 

3271 

3243 

3213 

3186 

3199 

3293 

3185 

3184 

3177 

3172 

3180 

3208 

3154 

3209 

3248 

3187 
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Delafield, E. M.—Provincial Lady in London 

Evans, Evan—Montana Rides 

Fairbank, J. A.—Bright Land 

Galsworthy, John—One More River 

Galsworthy, John—Silver Spoon 

Gras, Felix—Reds of the Midi 

Gregory, Jackson—Outlaw 

Gregory, Jackson—Trail to Paradise 

Grey, Zane—Hash-knife Outfit 

Grey, Zane—Spirit of the Border 

Heyward, DuBoss—Peter Ashley 

Hueston, Ethel—Rowena Rides the Rumble 

Hull, Helen—Hardy Perennial 

James, Will—Smoky, Cowhorse 

Keyes, F. P.—Senator Marlowe’s Daughter 

Kyne, P. B—Outlaws of Eden 

Lancaster, G. B.—Pageant 

Lane, R. W.—Let the Hurricane Roar 

Leroux, Gaston—Perfume of the Lady in Black 

Lewis, Sinclair—Ann Vickers 

Lieber—Great Short Stories 

Lineoln, J. C—Back Numbers 

Loring, Emilie—Hilltops Clear 

Marshall, Edison—Child of the Wild 

Maxwell, W. B.—Spinster of This Parish 

Nason, Leonard—Top Kick 

Nordhoff, C. N. and Hall, J. N. 

Falcons of France 

Mutiny on the Bounty 

Phillips, H. W.—Red Saunders 

Priestly, J. B—Good Companions 

Prouty, O. H.i—White Fawn 

Rinehart, M. R.—Album 

Rosman, A. G.—Protecting Margot 

Sabatini, Rafael—Stalking Horse 

Saint-Exupery, Antoine de—Night Flight 

Stern, G. B.—Matriarech 

3259 

3238 

3270 

3241 

3301 

3169 

3170 

3212 

3260 

3230 

3192 

3179 

3236 

3292 

3262 

3175 

3263 

3217 

3245 

3290 

3303 

3254 

3219 

3233 

3238 

3200 

3158 

3207 

3171 

3237 

3159 

3191 

3194 

3292 

3216 

3195 
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Tarkington, Booth—Presenting Lily Mars 

Thackeray, W. M.—Vanity Fair 

Twain, Mark—American Claimant 

Van Buren and Bemis, eds.—Mother in Modern 

Story 

White, S. E.—Ranchero 

Wilder, Isabel—Mother and Four 

Willoughby, Barrett—Rocking Moon 

Wister, Owen—Lin McLean 

Willsie, H.—Beyond the Blue Sierra 

Young, E. H—Jenny Wren 

Zweig, Arnold—Case of Sergeant Grischa 

Juvenile 

Aesop’s Fables 

Alcott, L. M.—hLittle Men 

Altsheler, J. A.—Horsemen of the Plains 

Altsheler, J. A.—Hunters of the Hills 

Anderson, H. C.—Fairy Tales 

Babbitt, E. C—Jataka Tales 

Barbour, R. H.—For the Honor af the School 

Bazin, Rene—Juniper Farm 

Bianco, M. W.—Little Wooden Doll 

Buswell, G. T.—First Reader 

Buswell, G. T.—Second Reader 

Bullen, F. T.—Cruise of the Cachalot 

Carpenter, F. G.—Around the World with the 

Children 

Carpenter, F. G—How the World Is Housed 
Coe, F. E.—Founders of Our Country 

Foa, Eugenie—Little Robinson Crusoe of Paris 

Ghosh—Wonders of the Jungle, Book I 

Ghosh—Wonders of the Jungle, Book IT 

Hall, Jennie—Viking Tales 

Hardy, Marjorie—New Stories 

Hardy, Marjorie—Surprise Stories 

Hardy, Marjorie—Wag and Puff 

3242 

3193 

3327 

3212 

3193 

3178 

3183 

3181 

3190 

3220 

3261 

B229 

3306 

3294 

3305 

3304 

3173 

3300 

3220 

3502 

3317 

3318 

3299 

3207 

3908 

3309 

S227 

3285 

3286 

3289 

3316 

3314 

3115 
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Hodgdon, J. R.—Enchanted Past 

Ingelow, Jean—Mopsa, the Fairy 

Jordan, C, B.—Tuckaway House 

Lamb, Charles—Adventures of Ulysses 

La Rue, M. G.—F-U-N Book 

Lefevre, Felicite—Cock, the Mouse, and the Little 

Red Hen 

Lucia, Rose—Peter and Polly in Autumn 

Lucia, Rose—Peter and Polly in Spring 

Lucia, Rose—Peter and Polly in Summer 

Lucia, Rose—Peter and Polly in Winter 

Lustig, Sonia—Roses in the Wind 

Martineau, Harriett—Feats on the Fiord 

Meigs, Cornelia—Swift Rivers 

Morrow, Elizabeth—Painted Pig 

Mother Goose Rhymes 

Otis, James—Life of John Paul Jones 

Perkins, L. F.—Colonial Twins of Virginia 

Perkins, L. F.—American Twins of the American 

Revolution 

Poulsson, L. E.—’Lisbeth Longfrock 

Read, H. 8.—Grandfather’s Farm 

Read, H. S.—Mr. Brown’s Grocery Store 

Sewell, Anna—Black Beauty 
Thackeray, W. M.—Rose and the Ring 

Yonge, C. M.—Dove in the EHagle’s Nest 

Pertodicals 

Bulletin of New Hampshire Public Libraries 

Bureau Farmer 

Good Housekeeping 
Health 

House Beautiful 

Forum 

Literary Digest 

National Geographic 

3288 

3174 

3202 

3284 

3290 

3303 

3313 

3312 

3310 

3111 

3226 

3228 

3295 

3154 

3320 

3231 

3215 

3255 

3287 

3198 

3197 

3232 

3283 

3296 
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Nature 

New Hampshire Troubador 

Parents 

Popular Science 

Review of Reviews 

St. Nicholas 

Scientific American 

Time 

Wilson Bulletin for Libraries 

Resources 

Number of bound volumes at beginning of year ~ 3,152 
Number added by purchase 127 

Number added by gift | 41 
State Documents added uo 

Total number of volumes at end of year 3,331 

Services 

Number of volumes loaned to children 331 

Number loaned to adults 2,094 

Number of unbound magazines loaned 313 

Number of pamphlets loaned 26 

Total circulation for the year 2,764 

Donations 

Thirty-one volumes State Library Commission 

Bulletin of N. H. Public Libraries 

State Library Commission 

Two Magazines Ladies’ Social Circle 

Four Magazines The G. Fe C.78 

Magazines Mrs. Albert King 

MraAGe'. eHall 

Seven Volumes Dr. D. W. Bradt 
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- House Beautiful Mr. Woodville Foss 

Trees of Litchfield, N. H. Rev. Earle Amos Brooks 

Health State Health Department 

New Hampshire Troubadour 

State Development Commission 

Wilson Bulletin for Librarians H. W. Wilson Co. 

Westward Passage Mr. HE. C. Carolan 

Manchoukuo Mr. K. K. Kawakami 

Magazines Mrs. N. C. Griffin 

Music of the World Mrs. W. A. Crowell 

Respectfully submitted, 

FLORENCE C. CENTER, 

Librarian. 



SCHOOL WARRANT 

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

To the Inhabitants of the Town of Litchfield, qualified to vote 

in District Affairs: 

You are hereby notified to meet at the Town Hall in said 

Town, on the 10th day of March next, at two o’clock in the 

afternoon, to act upon the following articles: 

ARTICLE 1. To choose a Moderator for the ensuing year. 

Art. 2. To choose a Clerk for the ensuing year. 

Art. 3. To choose a member of the School Board for the 

ensuing three years. 

Art, 4. To choose a Treasurer for the ensuing year. 

Art. 5. To choose Auditors for the ensuing year. 

Art. 6. To see how much money the District will raise 

and appropriate for the maintenance of the School and School 

Building. 

Art, 7. To transact any other business that may legally 

come before said meeting. 

Given under our hands and seals this 23rd day of Febru- 

ary, in the Year of Our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred 

and Thirty-four. 

WALTER A. CROWELL, 
MARY BELL CENTER, 

HERBERT C. LEACH, 
School Board of LIntchfield 

A true copy. Attest: 

WALTER A. CROWELL, 
MARY BELL CENTER, 

HERBERT C. LEACH, 
School Board of Litchfield 
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REPORT OF SCHOOL BOARD 

No material changes have been made in the school or school 

work since our last report. 

It is our good fortune that the personnel at the schoolhouse 

remains unchanged, with efficiency undiminished. 

Several minor repairs are indicated, which it is the wish of 

the Board to carry out, should there be a balance at the end 

of the year, 

We submit a slightly reduced budget for your considera- 

tion. 

WALTER A. CROWELL, 
MARY BELL CENTER, 

HERBERT C. LEACH, 

School Board of Litchfield 
February 23, 1934 
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SCHOOL BOARD’S ESTIMATE FOR 1934-1935 

School Board’s statement of amounts required to support 

public schools and meet other statutory obligations of the 

district for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1934. 

DETAILED STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES 

Elementary Schools 

*Support of Schools: 

Teachers’ salaries 

Text books 

Scholars’ supplies 

Flags and appurtenances 

Other expenses of instruction 

Janitor service 

Fuel 

Water, light, janitors’ supphes 

Minor repairs and expenses 

Health supervision (medical inspec- 

tion ) 

Transportation of pupils 

Payment of elementary tuitions 

‘Other special activities 

Other Statutory Requirements: 
Salaries of district officers (fixed 

by District ) 

Truant Officer and school census 

(fixed by District) 

Payment of tuitions in high schools 

and academies (estimated by 

39 

$1,980.00 
50.00 

70.00 

5.00 

25.00 

400.00 

300.00 

100.00 

75.00 

80.00 

1,100.00 

111.00 

130.00 

$111.00 

6.00 

$4,426.00 
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Board) 2,200.00 

Superintendent’s excess salary 

(fixed by Supervisory Union) 50.00 

Per capita tax (reported by State 

Treasurer ) 138.00 

Payment of District debt 1,000.00 

Interest on District debt 285.00 

Other obligations 30.00 

————— 3,820.00 

Total amount required to meet School 

Board’s budget $8,246.00 

ESTIMATED INCOME oF DISTRICT 

State Aid (December 1934 allotment) 612.86 

+Assessment required to balance School 

Board’s budget $7,633.14 

Total assessment required to cover budget and 

appropriations $7,633.14 

WALTER A. CROWELL, 

MARY BELL CENTER, 

HERBERT C. LEACH, 

School Board 

Litchfield, N. H. 

February 15, 1934 

* $3.50 per $1000 of taxable inventory is minimum required by law in 
addition to per capita tax and salaries of district officers. 

+ $5 per $1000 of equalized valuation must be raised for elementary schools 
to qualify for state aid. The net assessment must contain this amount in ad- 
dition to funds made available for high school maintenance and other statutory 
requirements. 



LITCHFIELD SCHOOL TREASURER’S REPORT 

July 1, 1932 to June 30, 1933 

RECEIPTS 

Cash on hand 

Town treasurer 

State treasurer 

Refund on graduation 

Interest, Amoskeag Savings Bank 

EXPENDITURES 

B. & M. Transportation Co. 

City of Manchester, tuitions 

City of Nashua, tuitions 

Town of Hudson, tuitions 

Text books 

Public Service Co., lights 

John Muir Co., lumber 

Miscellaneous supplies 

C. H. Chase, interest 

C. H. Chase Estate, note and interest 

Rebecca G. Blodgett 

Murial Wilson 

Newell B. Carney 

Gladys Locke 

H. C. Leach 

M. B. Center 

W. A. Crowell 

41 

$6.74 
7,400.00 
554.67 
11.95 
20.88 

$7,994.04 

$971.00 
591.84 

1,125.00 
320.00 
100.99 
39.30 
11.20 
92.71 

165.00 
1,165.00 
1,098.00 
918.00 
513.26 
120.00 
30.00 
25.00 
25.00 
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K. C. Morrill 

T'reasurer’s supplies 

F, F. Corning, auditor 

E. B. Hill, auditor 

Roy H. Campbell, wood 

J. A. Reid, wood and truant officer 

John H. Stevens, repairs 

Baleom Ice & Coal Co. 

State treasurer, capita tax 

C. E. Merrill, supt. 

W. A. Crowell, graduation expense 

Margaret Cronin, nurse 

F. W. Hall, telephone 

W. R. Shephard, interest 

Lizzie D. Shephard, interest 

Total receipts 

Total payments 

On hand 

25.00 

1.68 

3.00 

3.00 

8.00 

21.00 

9.23 

291.28 

114.00 

56.78 

24.00 

50.00 

1.65 

15.00 

50.00 

$7,984.92 

$7,994.04 
7,984.92 

$9.12 

ELIZABETH COLBY MORRILL, 

Audited and approved July 31, 1933. 

EDWIN B. HILL, 
FRANK F. CORNING, 

Auditors. 

Treasurer. 



REPORT OF SUPERINTENDENT 

OF SCHOOLS 

Hudson, N. H., Feb. 1, 1934. 

To the School Board and Citizens of the Town of Litchfield: 

Following is my fourth annual report as Superintendent 

of schools. 

Enrollment January 2, 1934: 

Grade I 7 Grade II 4 

Grade III 5 Grade IV 6 

Grade V 8 Grade VI 0 

Grade VII § Grade VIII 5 

The same teachers who have been employed for the last 

three years are continuing their efficient work this year. 

Hot lunches are being provided as usual for the boys and 

girls this winter. 

RouLuL OF PERFECT ATTENDANCE 

For 1932-1933 

Jacqueline Knight, Jeannette Lachance, Gertrude Wilson, 

Mildred Wilson, Charlotte Locke. 

Respectfully submitted, 

FRED W. HALL, 

Superintendent. 
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REPORT OF SCHOOL NURSE 

Manchester, N. H., Feb. 1, 1934. 

To the School Board and Citizens of Litchfield: 

I tender my report as School Nurse from February 1, 1933 

to February 1, 1934. 

Corrections 

Number examined 45 

Number of defective teeth 20 3 

Number with defective tonsils di 

Number with defective vision 2 i 

Number of school visits 4] 

Number of home visits 38 

Ten children are receiving milk at school, and these chil- 

dren are showing a steady gain in weight. 

I am grateful for the co-operation which I have received 

from the parents and teachers. 

Respectfully submitted, 

MARGARET E. CRONIN, 

School Nurse. 
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VITAL STATISTICS 

BIRTHS 

Alfreda Loraine Bathalon, daughter of Robert Bathalon 

and Alfreda (Ledoux) Bathalon, was born in Litchfield, July 

21, 1933. 

aShirley Lois Colby, daughter of George W. Colby and 

Dora Belle (Whitcher) Colby, was born at Manchester, 

re Oeno0, Lapa: 

MARRIAGES 

George F. McGrath of Peabody, Mass., and Ellen Huell of 

Litchfield, were married in Litchfield, July 15, 1933. 

Eddy McAldrich of Litchfield and Catherine A. Morton 

of Litchfield, were married in Litchfield July 15, 1933. 

45 
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DEATHS 

Gerald Alan Colby died Jan. 21, 1933, aged 7 months, 

20 days. 

Charles Herbert Chase died in Manchester, Feb. 18, 1933, 

aged 70 years, 2 months, 5 days. 

Minnie Barnes died June 8, 1933, aged 63 years, 1 month, 

29 days. 

Arthur Meehan died Sept. 9, 1933, aged 33 years, 9 

months, 12 days. 

Ernest P. Blodgett died Sept. 23, 1933, aged 55 years, 1 

month, 22 days. 

Irene Ford died at Nashua April 15, 1933, aged 17 years, 

8 days. 

Amos Saunders died Oct. 17, 1933, aged 79 years, 9 days. 

Alonzo G. Hutchinson died Dec. 21, 1933, aged 92 years, 

6 months, 19 days. 

I certify that the above is a true copy of Marriages, 

Births and Deaths recorded in Litchfield, N. H., for the year 

ending Dec. 31, 1933. 

ISAAC N. CENTER, 

Town Clerk. 
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